

Case No. A163867

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1**

---

**HOFFMAN-LA ROCHE INC., ROCHE LABORATORIES, INC.,  
GENENTECH, INC., AND GENENTECH USA, INC.,**

*Defendants and Petitioners,*

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO—CIVIL COMPLEX DEPT.,**

*Respondent.*

---

**GABRIEL AUBUCHON, et al.,**

*Plaintiff and Real Parties in Interest.*

---

From an Order Denying Defendants' Motion  
to Dismiss or Stay Based on *Forum Non Conveniens*  
*Hoffman-La Roche Lariam Cases*, JCCP No. 5053  
Hon. Nancy L. Fineman, Judge (Dept. 4)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

---

EIMER STAHL LLP

\*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)

Collin J. Vierra (SBN: 322720)

99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 642

San Jose, CA 95113

Tel: 408.889.1690

rdunn@eimerstahl.com

cvierra@eimerstahl.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Requiring Defendants to Waive Statute of Limitations Defenses to Prevail on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Motions Would Encourage Forum Shopping.....	9
II. The Trial Court Overlooked the Availability of Multidistrict Litigation in Federal Court, Which Provides the Same Efficiencies as Coordination in State Court but Ensures that Defendants Can Access Essential Witnesses at Trial. ....	16
III. The Trial Court Erroneously Disregarded the Effects Its Ruling Would Have on California’s Judicial System. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**Cases**

*Baltimore Football Club, Inc. v. Super. Ct.*,  
(1985) 171 Cal. App. 3d 352..... 16

*Bell v. C.B. Fleet Holding Co., Inc.*,  
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 15, 2008) 2008 WL 11336404 ..... 13

*Flack v. Nutribullet, LLC*,  
(C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2019) 2019 WL 1596652..... 15

*Flagship Theaters of Palm Desert, LLC v. Century Theaters, Inc.*,  
(2011) 198 Cal. App. 4th 1366 ..... 12

*Gaillard v. Bayer Corp.*,  
(E.D.N.Y. 2013) 986 F. Supp. 2d 241 ..... 13

*Gelboim v. Bank Am. Corp.*,  
(2015) 574 U.S. 405 ..... 19, 20

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
(1947) 330 U.S. 501 ..... 9, 21

*Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.*,  
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 541 ..... 11

*In re Korean Air Lines Co.*,  
(9th Cir. 2011) 642 F.3d 685 ..... 19

*Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.*,  
(1947) 330 U.S. 518 ..... 9

*McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,  
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 68 ..... 15, 16

*Mendoza v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.*,  
(N.D. Cal. May 12, 2021) 2021 WL 1910886..... 11

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
(2015) 575 U.S. 373 ..... 18, 19

<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Nasios</i> , (1988) 314 Md. 433.....	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , (1981) 454 U.S. 235 .....	7, 11, 14
<i>Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory, Inc.</i> , (Mo. 2006) 197 S.W.3d 576 [en banc] .....	13
<i>Price v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , (1954) 42 Cal.2d 577.....	21, 22
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , (2007) 549 U.S. 422 .....	15
<i>Stangvik v. Shiley Inc.</i> , (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 744.....	passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) .....	18, 20
Fla. Stat. § 95.031(2)(b) .....	13
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. § 214-c(3).....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.10(B)(1).....	13
Pub. L. 87-845, 62 Stat. 937 (1948).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Edward J. Barrett, Jr., <i>The Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 380 (1947).....	15
Matthew J. Eible, <i>Making Forum Non Conveniens Convenient Again: Finality and Convenience for Transnational Litigation in U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 68 Duke L. J. 1193 (2019).....	10

Michael Wallace Gordon, <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Misconstrued: A Response to Henry Saint Dahl, 38 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 141 (2006) .....	10
Richard W. Sherwood, Curbing Discovery Abuse: Sanctions under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the California Code of Civil Procedure, 21 Santa Clara L. Rev. 567 (1981) .....	12
Yuliya Zeynalova, The Law on Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments: Is It Broken and How Do We Fix It?, 31 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 150 (2013) .....	10
